equity basis due to IFRS 11 (note 8 of the financial statements)

2. Total Group operating results (EBITDA) before valuations: Group operating results

(EBITDA) which derive from the proportional method of consolidation without taking into

account the fair value gains/losses that occur from the valuations of the investment property as

well as the impairment losses of the other assets.

3. Pro-Forma EBITDA before valuations. It is an alternative name of the previously mentioned

measure.

4. Retail EBITDA.  Sum of each EBITDA of the shopping centers Golden Hall, Mediterranean

Cosmos and 50% of The Mall Athens’ EBITDA for the first half of 2017 and 100% for the

second half of 2017.

5. EBITDA of the shopping centers (The Mall Athens, Mediterranean Cosmos and Golden

Hall). Individual EBITDA of the companies Lamda Olympia Village SA, PYLAIA SA και

Lamda Domi SA, which are involved in the exploitation of the shopping centers The Mall

Athens, Mediterranean Cosmos and Golden Hall respectively.

6. Change in EBITDA of the shopping centers (The Mall Athens, Mediterranean Cosmos,

Golden Hall). Percentage change of the current year vs last year.

Pro-Forma

01.01.2017 to 31.12.2017

EBITDA Adjusted 35.060 6.360 41.420

Result from disposal of inventories-land (15.225) - (15.225)

Net gains/loss from fair value adjustment on investment property

and land
3.962 (262) 3.700

EBITDA

Impairment provision relating to property repurchase (12.977) - (12.977)

Loss from acquisition of additional interest in investments (10.733) - (10.733)

Depreciation (773) (357) (1.129)

Net interest (21.977) (4.093) (26.070)

Taxes (21.023) (1.649) (22.672)

GROUP (43.687) - (43.687)

01.01.2017 to

31.12.2017

Share of net profit of

investments in joint

ventures

Condensed Group financial figures

(all amounts in € thousands)

LAMDA Development S.A.   Annual financial report

1 January – 31 December 2017

  6

7. Net Debt / Total Assets. (Debt minus Cash and cash equivalents minus Financial instruments

held at fair value through profit or loss) over (Investment property plus Property, plant and

equipment plus Investment in joint ventures and associates plus Inventories).

8. Net Debt / Equity (Debt minus Cash and cash equivalents minus Financial instruments held at